providers across North Carolina that ultimately improves mental health care for thousands of patients across the state. 

Appendix A: Session Law 2023-134, Section 9E.19B 

SECTION 9E.19B. Of the funds appropriated in this act to the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of 

Health Benefits, the sum of one million eight hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,850,000) in recurring funds for the 2023-

2024 fiscal year and the sum of one million nine hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,950,000) in recurring funds for the 

2024-2025 fiscal year shall be used for the North Carolina – Psychiatry Access Line (NC-PAL), a partnership between the 

Department of Health and Human Services and the Department of Psychiatry & Behavioral Sciences at Duke University.